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Western Kosi Canal

+

/Shri Shree Narayan D u :
Shri Tofm drs Jha:

^ Shri Priya Gupta:
Will the Minister of Irrigation and

Power be pleased to state:
(a) whether the work on the West ern Kosi Canal has been started;
(b) if so, the progress made in this

regard;
(c) the total estimated expenditure

involved; and

(d) the amount so far sanctioned?
The Minister of Irrigation and

Power (Hafli Mohammad Ibrahim):
(a) and (b). Detailed investigations on the main and the branch canals have almost been completed and other works such as construction of permanent and temporary buildings, collection of material etc. have been taken in hand.

(c) The scheme is estimated to cost Rs. 12 crores.

(d) No specific requests has been received from the Government of Bihar for funds for financing this scheme. The scheme is being financ ed by the State Government. A sum of Rs. 24:54 lakhs was spent during 1961-62 and during the current year 1962-63 about Rs. 50 lakhs are expect ed to be spent on the project.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May I know whether any programme for the construction of this canal has been prepared, and if so, what are the important features of the pro gramme?

Hafiz Mohammad Ibrahim: The canals, when they are constructed, are constructed under one and the same programme everywhere. No particular programme is required, and in accordance with the usual practice, the work in this connection also is going on.

Shri Shree Narayan D u : May I know whether the bon. Minister can give us an idea of the time by which the canal is going to be completed?

Shri Sorenlnnith Dwlvedy: I do not think the work has started.

Hafiz Mohammad Ibrahim: That date at present is not with me.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.
Shri Surendranath Dwlvedy: Sir,

Shri Yogendra Jha wants to put a question. His name has been club bed in this question.

Mr. Speaker: I am extremely sorry I did not see him. I tried to look round, but it was my misfortune that I could not notice him. Yesterday also exception was taken in another case. Now I will be excused since I have passed on to the next question.
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I shall read it in English also.

(a) There is no reliable survey statistics to show whether the inci dence of T.B. in Delhi is on the in crease or not.

(b) Yes, sir.

(c) Beds are being added in the existing T.B. Hospitals and additional domiciliary services are being expand ed from the existing T.B. clinics and from others which are being estab lished. It is neither possible nor necessary to hospitalise every case.
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Shri Daji: What is the number on the waiting list on this date?
Dr. Sushila Nayar: I do not have the exact number on the waiting list.
But, if the hon. Member so desires, I will collect the information and give it.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: As com pared to the good old days when the Minister held the same portfolio in the Government of Delhi State, is she not in a position to say whether the overall position with regard to inci dence has deteriorated or improved?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: All that I can say is that the number of beds has considerably increased in the period between, when I took over and today.
And, so far as I know, there Is, ob viously, no increase in the incidence.
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On the contrary, the efforts at check ing tuberculosis with B.C.G. vaccina tion and through the services of T.B. clinics etc. have, probably, had some effect in reducing it. But, I would not be able to make a definite state ment that it has been reduced.

Shri Shiv Charan Gupta: May 1 know the area which has already been covered under Domiciliary Treat ment Scheme and what more area is proposed to be covered?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: At present, domicilary treatment is being extend ed from the existing tuberculosis cli nics, the T.B. Clinic at Mukherji Marg, T. B. Clinic at Shahdara, the Kingsway Silver Jubilee Hospital, the New Delhi Tuberculosis Centre, the Ra*makrishna Mission Clinic, the- Mehrauli Tuberculosis Cl.nic are function ing. Out of these, 4 are giving the domicilay treatment; and the others in this group are also likely to give it. Apart from that, some more clinics are proposed to be opened by the Corporation of Delhi. The idea is that we would like to cover the whole of Delhi with domicilary treatment or treatment of one form or the other.

Fulfilment of Third Plan Targets

+
3 f  Shri Warlor:

! Shri Vasudevan Nair:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Fower be pleased to state:

(a) whether a three member team of high Government officials had col lected all the detailed information and submitted a report suggesting ways and means to break the bottlenecks that are or might be encountered in the fulfilment of ths Third Plan Tar gets in respect of Irrigation and JPower; and

(b) if so, whether the report will be laid on the Table?

The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Hafts M ilam m d Ibrahim):
(a) A team of officers has so far exa mined only power ^rofteets. Work in respect of examination of irrigation projects is expected to be taken up shortly.

(b) The team of officials have re corded notes for Departmental use and no formal report has been sub mitted by them. It would not, obvio usly, be desirable to place copies of their tour notes on the Table of the House.

Shri Warior: What are the main bottlenecks found out by this team of officials and what action do the Gov ernment propose to remove them?

Hafiz Mohammad Ibrahim: This is a long list. If you want I mav read it.

Mr. Speaker: Some answer has to be given.

Hafiz Mohammad Ibrahim: I shall read it out. The important observa tions are as follows. The project authorities should draw up a realistic schedule of work to be undertaken each year Co-ordinated action shoujd be taken by project authorities for completion of various components of projects. Advance action should be taken to get necessary foreign ex change released after exploring the possibility of securing equipment from indigenous sources.

Mr. Speaker: The whole need not be read: it may be laid on the Table of the House.

Shri Tyagi: What is the novelty about the suggestions, These are matters which are generally looked after by the administration always. If it says that quick action must be taken, it is not a novel recommenda tion. What is the novelty about the suggestion?

Shri D. C. Sharma: Sir, it is a very important statement that the hon.
Minister is reading out; it should be read out fully and completely so that we can follow it.

Mr. Speaker: Order, ord-r. I have differed from the hoa Member. I have asked him to lay it on the TaUte of the House.

